

RODRIGUES REGIONAL ASSEMBLY

MAIN DECISIONS

Executive Council Meeting – Friday 10 January 2025

The Executive Council met today under the chairmanship of the Chief Commissioner, Mr. Franceau Aubret GRANDCOURT, G.O.S.K; and has among its deliberations:

DECIDED

- (i) To approve the delimitation of village boundaries throughout Rodrigues with a base-map that can be geographically referenced for official purpose.
- (ii) To approve the introduction of the Rodrigues Regional Assembly (Segregation and Collection of Waste) Regulations 2025 at the Rodrigues Regional Assembly at its sitting of Tuesday 18 February 2025 to promote wastes segregation at source.
- (iii) To approve the enlistment of fishers and non-fishers, Supervisors and Coordinators in the Alternative Livelihood Programme during the 1st Octopus Summer Closure Season 2025 from 15 January to 28 February 2025.
- (iv) That the Commission for Housing will provide construction materials to a fire victim residing at Baie Topaze for the reconstruction of part of his house which was completely destroyed.

- (v) That the following activities will be organised in the context of the commemoration of 190th Anniversary of Abolition of Slavery on Saturday 01 February 2025:
 - (a) A Wreath Laying Ceremony on Saturday 1st February 2025 as from 10.30 hours at the Lieu de memoire at Montagne Cimetière as from 10.15 hours;
 - (b) A Poetry Contest in Kreol Rodrige for the primary and secondary students; and
 - (c) An exhibition on the history of slavery in the Indian Ocean and Rodrigues by the Intercontinental Slavery Museum of Mauritius.

TAKEN NOTE

- (i) Of the forthcoming mission of the World Bank Planet Sector Group to Rodrigues from 27 to 31 January 2025 in connection with ongoing collaboration on the Water, Agriculture and Blue Economy components of the New Airport Project.
- (ii) That a delegation comprising of one officer from the Ministry of Finance and two officers from the Accountant General Office will be on official mission to Rodrigues from 27 to 31 January 2025 to provide technical assistance to the Rodrigues Regional Assembly in connection with the adoption of International Public Sector Accounting Standard (IPSAS).
- (iii) That an auction sale will be carried out on 21st and 22nd January 2025 for the sales of unserviceable RRA vehicles by a Sworn Auctioneer to be held at the Mechanical Workshop, Commission for Agriculture at Citronelle and Centre Agricole at Saint Gabriel.

- (iv) That the Chief Commissioner's Office (Civil Aviation) has awarded contract for the construction of a Goat Pen at La Boucherie in connection with the relocation of livestock rearing activities of an ex-inhabitant of Ste Marie Village.
- (v) Of the designation of two representatives of the Rodrigues Regional Assembly to sit on the Grievance Committee in view of the setting up of a Grievance Redress Mechanism in respect of the New Airport Project.
- (vi) Of the arrangement being made by the Commission for Arts and Culture for the official opening of the museum, on Thursday 23 January 2025.

Chief Commissioner's Office Port Mathurin Rodrigues

Date: 10 January 2025